## CHAPTER 254.

[Published April 16, 1864.]

AN ACT to change the time of holding the circuit court of the county of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The terms of the circuit court in and Regular terms. for the county of Milwaukee, shall hereafter be holden as follows: Commencing on the second Monday in January, fourth Monday in April, fourth Monday in June and third Monday in September: provided, that the when petts jury petit jury for the January and April terms, shall be to be called called for the second Monday thereof, and that all acts and parts of acts conflicting herewith, be and the same are hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1864.

## CHAPTER 255.

[Published April 16, 1864.]

AN ACT relating to appeals, and amendatory of section one hundred and twenty-two of chapter one hundred and fifty-five of the general laws of 1863.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section one hundred and twenty- When does too two of chapter one hundred and fifty-five of the gen- of superinteneral laws of 1863, is hereby amended, by adding thereto as follows: "And provided, further, that the state superintendent shall make and file his decision within thirty days after the hearing thereof is closed, or in cases where appeal has already been heard but not decided, then within thirty days after the publication of this act; and no decision of the state superintendent made or filed after the lapse of said times, respectively,

shall invalidate or in any way affect the decision of any school district meeting or town supervisors from which such appeal has been or may be made."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its publication.

Approved March 31, 1864.

## CHAPTER 256.

·-----

[Published April 16, 1864.]

AN ACT to legalize the proceedings of a special town meeting held on the 29th day of February, 1864, in the town of Lomira, Dodge county, for the purpose of raising bounties to volunteers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Proceedings logalized. SECTION 1. All the proceedings of a special town meeting held in the town of Lomira, county of Dodge, on the 29th day of February, 1864, for the purpose of raising money to pay bounties to volunteers, and, also, all the proceedings prior and subsequently to such meeting and connected therewith, and for the purpose aforesaid, are hereby declared to be legal and valid, notwithstanding all the requirements of the law may not have been complied with.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after

its passage.

Approved March 31, 1864.